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AUDIT REPORT

We have Examined the Books of Accounts of State Institute of Hotel Management Catering
Technology & Applied Nutrition, Jabalpur (M.P.) and the Receipt and Payment A/c, [ncome and
Expenditure A/c and Balance Sheet that date and we report that :-

(hH We have obtained all the information and Explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
brief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

(1)) The Balance Sheet and the Income and Explanations Account and the Receipts and payments
Accounts referred to in this report are in agreement with the books of Accounts maintained.
(i) The Financial Statements are the responsibility of the management. Our responsibility is to
‘} express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have conducted the
Audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. These standards
gencrally accepted in India. These standards require to plan and perform the audit to obtain the
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles followed by the management as well
as cvaluation of overall financial presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our Opinion.
(iv)  Bank Balance has been reconciled with Bank pass Book/Statements as Produced betore us for
Verification.,
(V) Utilization Certificates has not been verified by us.
(vi)  Inouropjnion and to the best of our information and according to the  explanations given to us
The said Balance Sheel and the Income and Expenditure Account and the Receipts and

Payments
Account, Subject o the comments given above, gives a true and correct view -
a) In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Institute as at 31" March
(’ 2022.
h) In-so-far as it relates to the Income and Expenditure Account, of the Excess of Expenditure
over Income for the year ended on that date . and
¢) Insofar as it relates the Receipts and Payments Account, of the Receipts and  Payments for the

year ended on that date.

Dlae Wait FOR AKHILESH SHUKLA & Co
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Stide Institate of Hotel Mapagement Catering Technolopy & Applied Nutrition, Jabalpur (M.P.)

Receipts & Payment Account oy the year ended on 31st Mareh 2022

Reverply _ Anwaint

Lo, Opeming Balanee
F0387.00
HA5681 68

Conlim hiond
Cashoal bank V56070 68
Corpnd
Recewved From MO Tourism
Board Bhopal HO411810.00
O Garnnt (SEHEM Building )
Receved From Mimistry ol Tourisim
New Delln

41000000.00

Grant (Hostel Furniture/Equipment)
Recerved From MCP.State Tourism Dev.,
Corp. Lid. Bhopal 1250000.00

Govant - HSRT

yReceived From MOT New Dehli 722290.00
Fees Ale ( Degree & Diploma ) 2607159.00
" Tees A/e ( Hostel) 320000.00

Bank Interest 1145080.00

" HSRT & STCP 251907.00
" Workshop 7800.00
" Tender Form 7500.00
Other Fees (Journals & other) 184242.00
Caution Money 235500.00
‘ﬁ EMD 175000.00
" Recruitment Application Fee 224000.00
Total 61698358.08

. Place :- Seoni

Date :- 03.09.2022

i3y,

;,'“],5,“,':"’:,,,, B

Amount

Fstablishment Fxpenses
Salary to Staf
Wemuneration 16 T eaching
Associates & Guest Faculty

Academic Expenses

Food Material & Traning Lab Exp.
pnrallment Fees

Examination Exp

Student Insurance

Function Lxp.

Training & Placement Exp, (1D5)

Assets Purchase
Recruitment Application Fee Refund
HSRT Exp.

Administrative & General Expenses
Advertisement Exp.

Audit Fees

Bank Charges

Vehicle & College Bus Exp.
Cleaning Material Exp.
Electricity Exp.

Freight & Cartage Exp.
Horticulture Exp.

News Paper Exp.

Office Exp.

Postage Exp.

Repairing & Maint. Exp.
Stationary & Printing Exp.
T.A&D.A.

Telephone Exp.

Publicity Material Exp.

Closing Balance
Cash in hand

Cash at bank

Total

As per our attached report of I

5927929.00

799864.00

1440429.00
71100.00
25750.00

7250.00
62160.00

8850000

134530.00
15000.00
4677.30
925608.00
31775.00
561828.00
850.00
11821.00
3326.00
134142.00
30430.00
273213.00
87346.00
36723.00
320120.00

10935073.00

10931.00

45392755.68

oy iy

1695189.00
1878820.00
212400.00

2094007.70

3686462 30

45403686.68

61698358.68

wven date.

For Akhilesh Shukla & Co.
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State Institute of Hotel Management Catering, Technology & Applied Nutrition, Jabalpur (M.1')

Income &

Lxpenditure Account for the year ended on 31st March 2022

i spenditure

Amount

Income Amount

[0 Establishment Lxpenses 6727793.00

vendemic Expenses 1695189.00

HSRT Exp, 209400770

vdoinistrative & General Expenses 3686462.30

Recrumment Application Fee Refund 212400.00

Deprecintion Expenses

(Annexure "A" Auached ) 3134333.00

Total

17550185.00

By,

"

Gorant
Received From M.P Tourism

Board Bhopal FO411810.00

Grant - HSRT
Reeeived From MOT New Dehli 722200 00

IFees Afe ( Degree & Diploma ) 2607139.00

Fees A/e ( Hostel) 320000 00
Bank Interest 11274200
HSRT & STCP 251907.00

Workshop 7800 00

Tender Form 7500 00

Other Fees (Journals & other) 184242 .00

Recruitment Application Iee 224000 00
Deficit (Tr. To. B/S)

Total

2700735.00

17550185.00

s ————————

Balance Sheet As On 31st March 2022

.__ Liabihies Amount Assels Amount
Surplus Fixed Assets 26705549.00
Opening Balance 28178227.08 (Annexure "A" Attached )

\dd - Assets Purchase 1878820.00
less o= Delicit 2700735.00  27356312.68

Larmarked / Endowment Fund
Bulding Fund

( Mol New Delhi) 41000000.00
Add - Interest 1032338.00  42032338.00

loquipment Fund ( MoT New Delhi)
1672217.00
1657660.00

Opening Balance
| ess - Assets Purchase

14557.00

Hostel Furniture/Equipment (MPSTDC Bhopal )
860954.00
1250000.00
221160.00

Opening Balance
Add - Fund Received

| ess - Assets Purchase 1889794.00

Current Liabilities & Provisions
I .M.D 205000.00
| MDD aepRvY Co Lad 31317 68934.00

Caution Money 569500.00 843434.00

Total

['lace - Seon

-03.09.2022

Late

Ny

72136435.68

Current Assets, Advances & Deposits

Deposits For Gas Cylinder 27200.00

Closing Balance
Cash in hand
Cash at bank

10931.00

4339275568 45103686 08

Total 72136435.68
As per our attached report of Even date.

For Akhilesh Shukla & Co.
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State Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology & Applied Nutrition, Jabalpur (M.P.)

Depreciation Schedule as on 31.03.2022

vaaezure A"

\itel — WDV, | Purchase Total Rate | Depreciation| W.D.V.
‘ 01.04.2021 180 day Less then 180 day of Dep. 31.03.2022
1 |Building 22143375.00 - - 22143375.00] 10% | 2214338.00 19929037.00
> 1AL 22765.00 - 561890.00]  58465500] 15% 45557.00]  539098.00
5 1 \ \\1\ Q. Water Puri 4484100 2 - 44841.00 15% 6726.00 38115.00
3 16439.00 : - 16459.001 40% 6384.00 9875.00
3 620.00 5 299880.00|  300500.00] 40% 60224.00]  240276.00
- 61.00 5 = 61.00] 40% 24.00 37.00
T [Room Cooler 9263.00 . - 9265.00| 13% 1390.00 7875.00
$ |Diginal Camera | 3802.00 < % 3802.00{ 15% 570.00 3232.00
O Photocom & Printer Manchine | 13018.00 - = 13018.00| 15% 1953.00 11065.00
- BINL ‘ 10798.00 - - 10798.00] 15% 1620.00 9178.00
11 [Flactronic Weight Manchine 8921 00 - 8921.00| 15% 1338.00 7583.00
2 ;fk:\ ) 40097.00 - 40097.00| 15% 6014.00 34083.00
13 |Exhaust Fan a 669.00 = - 669.00f 153% 100.60 369.006
14 Fan | 1263.00 . . 1263.00f 15% 189.00 1074.00
“ 853100 = . 8531.00 15% 1280.00 7251.00
145.00| - - 145.00| 40% 58.00 87.00
1072.00 - - 1672.00{ 15% 161.00 911.00
1362.00 . z 1362.00 15% 204.00 1158.00
12316.00 . . 12316.00| 15% 1847.00 10469.00
57028.00 - - 57028.00] 15% 8354.00 48474.00
2417.00 . 5 2417.00] 15% 363.00 2054.00
139.00 - « 139.00 15% 21.00 118.00
285.00 - - 285.00{ 15% 43.00 242.00
779.00 < . 779.00| 15% 117.00 662.00
11107.00 - - 11107.00{ 15% 1666.00 9441.00
A 1218.00 - - 1218.00] 15% 183.00 1035.00
27 40780.00 » 5 40780.00] 10% 4078.00 36702.00
B 21007.00 - - 21007.00) 15% 3151.00 17856.00
29 2868148.00| . 2868148.00| 10% 286815.00| 2581333.00
30 1405607.00) - = 1405607.00] 15% 210841000  1194766.00
31 223.972.00 2 1593.00]  225365.00| 15% 33715000  191850.00
2 252935 00! s 2 252955.00| 15% 3794300,  213012.00
33 47636.00 - - 47636.00] 40% 19054 00 28582.00
34 38231.00 24504.00 111360.00| 19409500 135% 17087.00  177008.00
13 60448.00 - " 237180.00]  297628.00 15% 26836.00]  270772.00
2 1402900 . " 14029.00] 13% 2104.00 11925.00
3= 18819.00 - . 18819.00} 135% 2823.00 15996.00
. 43527.00] - . 43527.000 15% 6529.00 36998.00
o 117982.00 - . 117982.00{ 15% 17697.06]  100285.00
10 61509 00 - 130000.00]  211509.00] 15% 20476.00,  191033.00
t 294927.00 - 143960.00]  438887.00| 15% 55036.00,  383851.00
o 15161.00 ~ 27200.00 42361.00 15% 4314.00 38047.00
P , 3971.00 = 0.00 3971.06) 15% 596.00 3375.00
- " 0.00| - 7386.00 7586.00) 15% 7319.00 $0267.00
15 1‘1 0 mi - 198387.00]  198387.00] 15% 14879.00{  183508.00
46 |Insect Kilker Mosquito Racker | 0.60| = il 10280.00 10280.00| 15% 771.00 956G9.00
47 |Wall Fan ‘ @'%u - 4 _ 15000.00 15600.00] 15% 1125.00 13875.00
Totwl | 27961062.00] 24304.00] 1834316.00] 29839882.00 | 3134333.00] 26705349.00
Flace -- Seoni For Akhilesh Shukla & Co.
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State Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology & Applivd Nutvition, Jabalpui (M.1*)
Bank reconciliation as on 315t Mareh 2022
Bank Name = Allahabad Bank , Jabalpur Afc No, 503166573122
Bank Balance As Per Cash Bool 1486444, 14

Add - Chy, lssued but not present in bank

Date Chq. No, Amount

20.01.2021 12042 1GH0.00
01.11.2021 191770 HOG.00
24.006.2022 SIH160 3055500
29.03.2022 HIB1O1 18275.00
29.03.2022 38163 6H02.00
29.03.2022 K164 046,00
29.03.2022 FIH165 A116,00

As Per Annexure "B Attached 5790000 1224640,00)

Less - DD Deposited but not cleared by bank 110000

Bank Blance As Per Bank Book ~1504124.14

Bank Name - Allahabad Bank , Jabalpur Afc No, 6997344137

Bank Balance As Per Cash Book A%95650,00)
Less == D.D. Deposited but not cleared by bank A2200,00)
Bank Blance As Per Bank Book 4’3‘714}7(7)8(}()
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spate frstitute of Hotel Mapaggement ¢ atering, Lechnology & Applied Nutrition, fabalpar (M.P)
A A faibies 0 14" Atbac fued
fank Same - Allahabad Bank |, Jabalpur Afe No. 503166531 22

Adad ¢ by Josued bt ol present in bank

‘ J Jate ( h‘j Ny, Atnotint [ f)ate ( hq Nty A rntripd x
E ¥ 2070 71%141 90100 * et 2571 V& L ;r’/,.',/,;
| /07 /15144 400 00| 0% (3 2071 115725% oty (|
| s 0 11515 40010 0% (13 2071 714766 sty )
| Usus.292) 11519 Y0000 U trs 1671 114767 1 |
030032071 1195157 WAt (s 2071 115764 Wty )
‘ 03509 /097 7151459 Yty A (0 171 115771 Wy "'/,;
| 0509 207 115162 YA 500,207 115773 Wily -‘/-f
i 0399 2021 115114 W | 0B 2071 15776 W i1
‘ 03009 2021 7151719 Y30 (w03, 7071 715779 Wl A
‘ 025 2071 115142 Y000 403,407 115724 oA
| w20 202 114154 WI, ) (A1 2571 715247 Wy i)
i 03159 2021 715145 W #.009, 2071 714284 Wity (6]
b 03048 2071 715124 WO | 0B 2073 716297 YLy O
. | 030 2071 1141%% | | Bl 202] 715255 wh |
| 03.092021 715192 Y| Ves.20G2) 715550 w0
t 03 119 2021 715999 WOl | 2021 718307 uA )
03.09 2021 71203 WO | U207 1155 ey
0305 2071 715207 YIS e 52021 715304 WA
| o3 202 715207 ol | vsn.2021 715305 it 1)
" 03003, 2021 715204 W | 0052021 715905 Wy 04|
| 02.06.2021 715207 W0 | 0e8.2071 715310 0l 46|
| v 115293 WO | Velm2021 716311 10600
| 715212 wom| | szl 715314 3t 00|
f 02.05.2021 715216 ) 08.05.2021 715316 006 ,?
| pzmm2021 71 :zz? wom| | 08052023 715316 e 4]
‘ 03,09 2021 7152 W00 0e.05.2021 715326 Wiy m!
92.003.2971 71 s'/,az YA 0%.05.2021 715327 360 46|
U35 2021 7152%% WO LRG0T 715531 300 06|
02805 2021 7157%4 WO, | BN 207 714337 Wi 0|
. 2 0% 2027 71522% YOI OB 2071 71 -‘,';'?,';' 33 :‘,n!
S 02002, 2021 715229 9% 02.05.2021 718335 3600 66/
0205 2071 715241 .00 0%.05.2021 715340 3005 65|
202,202 715242 00.00 08.11.2021 716744 i :‘f‘,ﬂ;
08.11.2021 716745 o | omi1 2021 716525 W0 46|
02.11.2021 715741 W0.00 0%.11.2021 716596, 30, 66
02,11,2021 715752 WO 0%.11.2021 S41063 300, 60
%.11.2021 716765 wom| | 08.11.2021 S41065 306060/
| wvz112021 715771 W0.00| | 08.11.2021 SAT0EA 300.66)
| 92112021 716721 0.0 0%.11.2021 41065 500,00
| 02112021 716725 300,00 0%.11.2021 SA1074 360.00|
0%.11.2021 715790 Wo.m| | 0811.2021 541675 360 66|
',v, 11.2021 715792 wom| | 0811.2021 “41076 300,06
| 08112023 715795 wooo| | 08.11.2021 541077 300/ 96)
| ©811.2021 715509 L0 0%.11.2021 5416%1 356,601
0%.13.2021 716211 300,00 02.11.2021 SA41084. 300 ml
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08.11.2021 541085 300.00

21 716818 300.00
g:ﬁjgm 716822 300.00 08.11.2021 541087 igg-gg
08.11.2021 716825 300.00 08.11.2021 541088 300-00
08.11.2021 716830 300.00 08.11.2021 541095 300‘00
08.11.2021 716837 300.00 08.11.2021 541091 300.00
08.11.2021 716838 300.00 08.11.2021 541096 300.00
08.11.2021 716853 300.00 08.11.2021 ?41101 300300 .
08.11.2021 716859 300.00 '08.11.2021 541106 300~00
08.11.2021 716862 300.00 08.11.2021 541108 300'00
08.11.2021 716865 300.00 08.11.2021 541112 300«00
08.11.2021 716876 300.00 08.11.2021 541114 300»00
08.11.2021 716880 300.00 08.11.2021 541115 300‘00
08.11.2021 716885 300.00 08.11.2021 541119 voo.oo
08.11.2021 716895 300.00 | 08.11.2021 541125 ;00'00
08.11.2021 716899 300.00(- [ 08.11.2021 SEgEes B
08.11.2021 716904 300.00 08.11.2021 541129 300-00
08.11.2021 716912 300.00 08.11.2021 541132 300.00
08.11.2021 716918 300.00 08.11.2021 541138 o.oo
08.11.2021 716922 300.00 08.11.2021 541140 300. .
08.11.2021 716928 300.00 08.11.2021 541142 300.0
08.11.2021 716929 300.00 08.11.2021 541147 300.00
08.11.2021 716941 300.00 08.11.2021 541152 300.00
08.11.2021 716944 300.00 08.11.2021 541158 300.004.
08.11.2021 716946 300.00 '08.11.2021 541163 300.00
08.11.2021 716953 300.00 08.11.2021 541164 300.00
08.11.2021 716954 1300.00 08.11.2021 541166 300.00
08.11.2021 716965 300.00 08.11.2021 541168 300.00
08.11.2021 716977 300.00 08.11.2021 541169 300.00
08.11.2021 716979 300.00 08.11.2021 541174 300.00
08.11.2021 716980 300.00 08.11.2021 541177 300.00
08.11.2021 716982 300.00| | 08.11.2021 541178 300.00
08.11.2021 716983 300.00 08.11.2021 541184 300.00
08.11.2021 541190 300.00 08.11.2021 201040 300.00
08.11.2021 541191 300.00 08.11.2021 201041 300.00
08.11.2021 541193 300.00 08.11.2021 201042 300.00
08.11.2021 541198 300.00 08.11.2021 201047 300.00
08.11.2021 541199 300.00 08.11.2021 201050 300.00
08.11.2021 200981 300.00 08.11.2021 201052 300.00
08.11.2021 200982 300.00 108.11.2021 201062 300.00{-
08.11.2021 200984 300.00 08.11.2021 201064 300.00
08.11.2021 200986 300.00 08.11.2021 201068 300.00
08.11.2021 200987 -300.00 08.11.2021 201069 300.00
08.11 2021 200989 300.00 08.11.2021 201071 300.00
08.11.2021 200991 300.00 08.11.2021 201072 300.00
08.11.2021 200998 300.00 08.11.2021 201073 300.00
08.11.2021 201013 300.00 08,11.2021 201074 300.00
08.11.2021 201022 300.00 08.11.2021 201077 300.00
08.11.2021 201031 300.00 08.11.2021 201079 300.00
08.11.2021 201034 300.00 08.11.2021 191778 300.00
08.11.2021 201035 300.00 08.11.2021 191779 300.00
08.11.2021 201036 300.00 08.11.2021 191782 300.00
08.11.2021 201038 300.00 57900.00
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pitesh Shakla & o

”_-".“-u-.I Accountanis

Gate Institute of Hotel Management Catering, Technology & Applied Nu trition, Jabalpur (ML)

. y \ . . & o5 L AAT
Schedule of notes forming part of Accounts for the year ending 1% March 2022

ALl

wnnexuare "G
Significant Accounting Policies

Method of Accounting

pared on accrual basis under the historical cost conveniuamn i

I'he financial statement are pre
principles. Accounting

. accordance with the generally accepted accounting

roterred to otherwise are consistant.

policies not 5p¢ wifically

Revenue Recongntion Revenue are recognised on cash basis.

Inventory is valued at cost.

Inventories

Contingent Liabilities No Provision is made for liabilities which are contingent i mature

Expenses Materially know liabilities are provided on the basis of available
information / estimates.

Bank Bank balance is reconciled with bank statement . Recongtliation

statement attached.

Deprecation has been charged on Fixed Assets as per Income
Tax ACT 1961.

. Degrecation

For Akhilesh Shukla & Co
“ Chartered ACEORLES
o1 Akhilgsh Shukla

a3l X
/.3 (Pro.)
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Date :- 03.09.2022




